## Jacobsens Harmonized Customs Tariff

Supplement 1093 13 September 2017

Dear Subscriber

We have pleasure in forwarding to you Supplement 1093.

This supplement contains amendments to the Jacobsens Harmonized Customs Tariff arising from amendments which were published in *Government Gazette No. 41083* dated 1 September 2017 and *Government Gazette 41101* dated 8 September 2017.

## See below for more information:

1. In terms of Section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is amended to the extent indicated below:

Amendment General Note M to Schedule No. 1 to amend the Tariff Rate Quota (TRQ) allocation of the Preferential Trade Agreement (PTA) between the common market of the south (MERCOSUR) and Southern African Customs Union (SACU).

Government Gazette 41083, R. 949,

01.09.2017 A1/1/1578

2. In terms of Section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 2 to the said Act is amended, to the extent indicated below:

The rate of duty on gabions of wire netting, classifiable in tariff subheading 7326.20.10, is increased from free to 30% as recommended in ITAC Report 552.

• Government Gazette 41083, R. 950,

01.09.2017 A1/1/1580

3. In terms of Section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is amended to the extent indicated below:

The rate of duty on rack and pinion steering assemblies, classifiable within subheading 8704.94.20 is reduced from 20% to free as recommended in ITAC Report 553.

Government Gazette 41083, R. 948,

01.09.2017 A1/1/1581

4. In terms of Section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is amended to the extent indicated below:

The rate of duty on welded link chain and forged grinding balls, classifiable in tariff subheadings 7315.82.01, 7315.82.03, 7315.82.05, 7315.82.07, 7315.82.90 and 7326.11 is increased for a period of three years as recommended in ITAC Report No. 546.

• Government Gazette 41083, R. 951,

01.09.2017

A1/1/1582

5. In terms of Section 75 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 3 to the said Act is amended to the extent indicated below:

Rebate provisions are created under item 320.01 for certain components for the manufacture of furniture classifiable under tariff headings 94.01, 94.02 and 94.04 as recommended in ITAC Report 544.

- Government Gazette 41083, R. 952, 01.09.2017 A3/1/724
- 6. In terms of Section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is amended to the extent indicated below:

The rate of customs duty on wheat and wheaten flour classifiable in tariff subheadings 1001.91 and 1001.99 as well as 1101.00.10 and 1101.00.90 is reduced from 94.72c/kg to 37.93c/kg and 142.18c/kg to 56.90c/kg respectively, in terms of the existing variable tariff formula as recommended in ITAC Minute 08/2017.

Government Gazette 41101, R. 984, 08.09.2017 A1/1/1583

Please note that we offer the following free e-mail services to our subscribers:

- Jacobsens Customs Watch: This includes the latest amendments to the Jacobsens Harmonized Customs Tariff as well as the Customs and Excise Act and Rules.
- Jacobsens Customs News Bulletin: This is a weekly update on the latest breaking Customs News.
- · Jacobsens Daily Rates of Exchange.

To subscribe simply send a blank e-mail to <u>jacobsen@lexisnexis.co.za</u> with your e-mailer of choice in the subject line.

Should you have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact us. All editorial queries can be e-mailed to <a href="maileo-jacobsen@lexisnexis.co.za">jacobsen@lexisnexis.co.za</a>, while all subscription queries can be directed to our customer service department on (031) 268 3007.

Havandren Nadasan Major Works Editor: Jacobsens 031 268 3510

## INSTRUCTION SHEET

## Jacobsens Harmonized Customs Tariff

Supplement 1093

13 September 2017

This instruction sheet should be retained in the front of the binder until the next service issue is published. The following new (N) or replacement (R) pages are forwarded herewith.

## BINDER 1

## Subscriber's Note

### Instruction Sheet

### Drolima

Prelims		
Page	Check-up	
(xxiii)A/(xxiii)B	(17117)	R
011110	137 /	
Schedule 1: Gene	eral Notes	
Page	Check-up	
(9)/(10)	(17118)	R
Schedule 1: I	Part 1	
Page	Check-up	
37/38	(17119)	R
39/40		R
317/318	(17121)	R
321/322		R
427/428	(17123)	R
Schedule 3: I	Part 1	
Page	Check-up	
811/812	(17124)	R

813/814.....(17125)

815/816.....(17126)

R

13.09.2017

## RATES OF EXCHANGE

## Supplied by the courtesy of the South African Revenue Services

	ì				3	•	2		
COUNTRY	MONETARY UNIT	2017.09.01	2017.09.02	2017.09.03	2017.09.04	2017.09.05	2017.09.06	2017.09.07	2017.09.08
AUSTRALIA	DOLLAR	0000.095192	0000.095192	0000.095192	0000.095519	0000.095290	0000.095271	0000.096084	0000.094822
BOTSWANA	PULA	0000.748237	0000.748237	0000.748237	0000.749077	0000.749295	0000.749850	0000.754484	0000.753152
BRAZIL	REAL	0000.239949	0000.239949	0000.239949	0000.240855	0000.240248	0000.239308	0000.239867	0000.240338
CANADA	DOLLAR	0000.094575	0000.094575	0000.094575	0000.094529	0000.094353	0000.094580	0000.094158	0000.093135
CHINA	YUAN	0000.501899	0000.501899	0000.501899	0000.500109	0000.500843	0000.501940	0000.503057	0000.499929
DENMARK	KRONER	0000.474016	0000.474016	0000.474016	0000.476870	0000.475114	0000.476492	0000.480270	0000.475372
EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	EURO	0000.063964	0000.063964	0000.063964	0000.064355	0000.064118	0000.064298	0000.064798	0000.064129
HONG KONG	DOLLAR	0000.592715	0000.592715	0000.592715	0000.596032	0000.594669	0000.596923	0000.601823	0000.601442
INDIA	RUPEE	0004.877075	0004.877075	0004.877075	0004.914614	0004.904174	0004.927803	0004.954635	0004.951427
JAPAN	YEN	0008.336476	0008.336476	0008.336476	0008.354866	0008.305970	0008.289693	0008.385438	0008.319469
MALAWI	KWACHA	0054.518132	0054.518132	0054.518132	0054.818232	0054.690019	0054.902031	0055.351016	0055.466788
NEW ZEALAND	DOLLAR	0000.105056	0000.105056	0000.105056	0000.105529	0000.105333	0000.104875	0000.106102	0000.104631
NORWAY	KRONE	0000.586897	0000.586897	0000.586897	0000.591758	0000.591408	0000.591203	0000.597738	0000.592158
RUSSIAN	ROUBLE	0004.422969	0004.422969	0004.422969	0004.431309	0004.427869	0004.398094	0004.415910	0004.410962
SWEDEN	KRONA	0000.602905	0000.602905	0000.602905	0000.608444	0000.605147	0000.607900	0000.613414	0000.609235
SWITZERLAND	FRANC	0000.072605	0000.072605	0000.072605	0000.073040	0000.072556	0000.072723	0000.073465	0000.072713
UNITED KINGDOM	POUND ST.	0000.058908	0000.058908	0000.058908	0000.059092	0000.059067	0000.058806	0000.059250	0000.058961
U.S.A.	DOLLAR	0000.076234	0000.076234	0000.076234	0000.076657	0000.076487	0000.076772	0000.077402	0000.077564
ZIMBABWE	DOLLAR	0029.046318	0029.046318	0029.046318	0029.207112	0029.142793	0029.251274	0029.490952	0029.552653

13.09.2017

## RATES OF EXCHANGE

# Supplied by the courtesy of the South African Revenue Services

COUNTRY	MONETARY	2017.09.09	2017.09.10	2017.09.11	2017.09.12
AUSTRALIA	DOLLAR	0000.094822	0000.094822	0000.094524	0000.094593
BOTSWANA	PULA	0000.753152	0000.753152	0000.748113	0000.747373
BRAZIL	REAL	0000.240338	0000.240338	0000.236841	0000.237199
CANADA	DOLLAR	0000.093135	0000.093135	0000.092666	0000.092118
CHINA	YUAN	0000.499929	0000.499929	0000.500062	0000.499001
DENMARK	KRONER	0000.475372	0000.475372	0000.472588	0000.473025
EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	EURO	0000.064129	0000.064129	0000.063752	0000.063819
HONG KONG	DOLLAR	0000.601442	0000.601442	0000.595599	0000.593588
INDIA	RUPEE	0004.951427	0004.951427	0004.900396	0004.888713
JAPAN	YEN	0008.319469	0008.319469	0008.258768	0008.309414
MALAWI	KWACHA	0055.466788	0055.466788	0054.854356	0054.670873
NEW ZEALAND	DOLLAR	0000.104631	0000.104631	0000.104501	0000.104487
NORWAY	KRONE	0000.592158	0000.592158	0000.590373	0000.594260
RUSSIAN	ROUBLE	0004.410962	0004.410962	0004.387992	0004.370163
SWEDEN	KRONA	0000.609235	0000.609235	0000.606144	0000.609174
SWITZERLAND	FRANC	0000.072713	0000.072713	0000.072284	0000.072573
UNITED KINGDOM	POUND ST.	0000.058961	0000.058961	0000.058137	0000.057924
U.S.A.	DOLLAR	0000.077564	0000.077564	0000.076707	0000.076449
ZIMBABWE	DOLLAR	0029.552653	0029.552653	0029.226329	0029.128149

Disclaimer: Information supplied by SARS. No liability accepted for incorrect information.

13.09.2017

Reference

Subheading	Description	Quantity	Period	Tariff quota rate under Part 1 of Schedule Number 1
0210.20.11	Meat of bovine animals – dried	*Global 20t	Annual: 1 January to 30 December	free
0210.99.11	Other – dried			free
0406.90.11	Imported from Switzerland	200t provided such products are imported for direct consumption only.	Annual: 1 January to 30 December but effective from 1 July 2007	free
0406.90.21	Imported from Switzerland			
0406.90.91	Imported from Switzerland			

- \* Global in this case implies that there is one quota for all products included in subheadings 0210.20.11 and 0210.99.11 taken together.
- (b) In accordance with the provisions of Article 1 of the Agricultural Agreement between the SACU States and Switzerland the Principality of Lichtenstein shall for the purposes of this note and any provisions of Part 1 of Schedule Number 1 be included when any reference is made to Switzerland or the Swiss Confederation as long as the Customs Union Treaty of 29 March 1923 between Switzerland and the Principality of Lichtenstein remains in force.
- (c) Such lower rate of duty applies in respect of the goods concerned if during the specified period:
  - (i) the goods have been imported and entered for home consumption;
  - (ii) where the goods are subject to a permit issued by the National Department of Agriculture, a valid permit is produced at the time of entry for home consumption; and
  - (iii) a valid EUR 1 certificate issued by Switzerland is presented with a valid bill of entry for home consumption supported by all documents required to be produced in terms of section 39.
- (d) Any balance of a tariff quota remaining at the end of any stated period is not carried over to the next period.
- (e) When the tariff quota is exhausted during the stated period the duty specified in respect of the goods concerned in the general column shall be payable.
- 6. For the purposes of entry of any imported goods at the lower rate of duty specified in the EFTA column the importer shall at the time of entry for home consumption of any consignment produce together with any documents required to be produced in terms of section 39 a valid proof of origin and proof of compliance with the territorial requirement in accordance with the provisions of Part C of the Schedule to the General Notes to Schedule No. 1

## M. DUTIES ON GOODS TO WHICH THE PREFERENTIAL TRADE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COMMON MARKET OF THE SOUTH (MERCOSUR) AND THE SOUTH AFRICAN CUSTOMS UNION (SACU) RELATES

A1/1/1550 w.e.f. 1/4/16

- 1. In this Note and for the purposes of Schedule No. 1, the expression "MERCOSUR", "MERCOSUR States", or "members of the Common Market of the South" shall refer to the Argentine Republic, the Federative Republic of Brazil, the Republic of Paraguay and the Oriental Republic of Uruguay unless otherwise specified in the General Notes in Part 1 of Schedule No. 1.
- The expression "MERCOSUR Agreement" or "Agreement" shall refer to the Preferential Trade Agreement between the MERCOSUR and the SACU States.
- 3. Any rate of duty specified in the MERCOSUR column in respect of any heading or subheading of Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 which is lower than the rate of duty specified in the General column applies to imported goods to which such heading or subheading relates if such goods originate in the MERCOSUR States or a specified MERCOSUR State and comply with the other requirements of the MERCOSUR Agreement.
- 4. Tariff rate quota preferential treatment:
  - (a) (i) In terms of the Agreement, annual tariff rate quotas apply to the goods originating in and imported from the MERCOSUR Member States as specified in the columns below into SACU States provided the importations comply with other provisions of the Agreement, this Note, any rules applicable thereto and the following Notes (1) and (2) to Annex II of the Agreement:

"Note: (1) These Tariff Rate Quotas shall be controlled by a competent Government authority in the exporting country. The latter must ensure that, at the time of export, certificates of origin are not issued for consignments in excess of the annual quota limitation. The Signatory Parties concerned shall, on a sixmonthly basis, inform the SACU Secretariat of the quota allocations per company and actual exports that have taken place under these quotas. In the case of non-compliance with this provision, SACU may suspend these preferences.

(2) The Signatory Party/Parties concerned shall not apply export subsidies and/or export credits, as defined in Articles 9 and 10 of the WTO Agreement on Agriculture, neither shall they apply trade and production distorting domestic support, as defined in the WTO Agreement on Agriculture, to the products eligible for preferential treatment under these Tariff Rate Quota's. A remark to this effect shall be entered in block 7 of the certificate of origin. The Signatory Parties concerned shall, upon request, provide in a transparent and expedite manner the necessary information to allow SACU to monitor compliance with this provision."

A1/1/1550 w.e.f. 1/4/16

Reference

Tariff heading/ Subheading	Description	Quantity	Origin	Tariff quota rate under Part 1 of Schedule No. 1
0202.30	Boneless	250 t	Paraguay	25% of the General Rate
0202.30	Boneless	250 t	Uruguay	25% of the General Rate
12.01	Soya beans, whether or not broken	10 000 t	Paraguay	25% of the General Rate
12.01	Soya beans, whether or not broken	6 000 t	Uruguay	25% of the General Rate
1507.10	Soy bean oil	5 000 t	Paraguay	25% of the General Rate
1512.11	Sunflower oil	4 000 t	Paraguay	25% of the General Rate

- (ii) For the purpose of applying the tariff rate quotas-
  - (aa) "annual" means a calendar year from 1 January to 31 December of any year after 2016; and
  - (bb) for the year 2016, shall apply proportionately from 1 April 2016.
- (b) Quota allocation for SACU is as follows-

Tariff line	Country	Quota	Botswana	Lesotho	Namibia	RSA	Swaziland
			TRQ Allocation	in tons/Annum			
12010000	Paraguay	10 000	500	500	500	8 000	500

A1/1/1578 w.e.f. 1/4/16

- (c) Such lower rate of duty applies in respect of the goods concerned if during the specified period-
  - (i) the goods have been imported and entered for home consumption;
  - (ii) where the goods are subject to a permit issued by the National Department of Agriculture Fisheries and Forestry, a valid permit is produced at the time of entry for home consumption; and
  - (iii) a valid MERCOSUR certificate of origin issued by MERCOSUR is presented with a valid bill of entry for home consumption supported by all documents required to be produced in terms of section 39.
- (d) Any balance of a tariff quota remaining at the end of any stated period is not carried over to the next period.
- (e) When the tariff quota is exhausted during the stated period the duty specified in respect of the goods concerned in the "General" rate of duty column shall be payable.
- 5. For the purposes of entry of any imported goods at the lower rate of duty specified in the MERCOSUR column the importer shall at the time of entry for home consumption of any consignment produce together with any documents required to be produced in terms of section 39 a valid proof of origin and proof of compliance with the territorial requirement in accordance with the provisions of Part D of the Schedule to the General Notes to Schedule No. 1.

## N. Rates of duty specified in the five columns; General, EU, EFTA, SADC and MERCOSUR of Part 1 of Schedule No. 1

- (a) The general rate of duty specified in the General column in respect of any heading or subheading in Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 applies to imported goods to which such heading or subheading relates if the goods do not qualify for any preferential rate of duty specified in the EU, EFTA, SADC or MERCOSUR column.
- (b) Where the rate of duty in the EU, EFTA, SADC or MERCOSUR column is the same as the rate in the General column no preferential rate of duty is in operation in respect of the said EU, EFTA, SADC or MERCOSUR column, as the case may be.

Heading /	CD	Article Description	Statis- tical		1	Rates of Du		ı	Reference
Sub-Heading	OD	Article Description	Unit	General	EU	EFTA	SADC	MERCOSUR	Helefelice
0904.21.30	9	Fruits of the genus Pimenta	kg	free	free	free	free	free	A1/1/1549 w.e.f. 1/4/16
0904.22		Crushed or ground:							
0904.22.10	0	Fruits of the genus Capsicum	kg	25%	free	25%	free	25%	
0904.22.30	_5		kg	free	free	free	free	free	<del></del>
09.05		VANILLA:							
		<ul> <li>Refer to Permit from Directorate: APIS (Dept. Agriculture)</li> </ul>							
0905.10	8	- Neither crushed nor ground	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
0905.20	4	- Crushed or ground	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
09.06		CINNAMON AND CINNAMON-TREE FLOWERS:							
		<ul> <li>Refer to Permit from Directorate: APIS (Dept. Agriculture)</li> </ul>							
0906.1		- Neither crushed nor ground:							
0906.11	7	Cinnamon ( <i>Cinnamomum zeylanicum</i>	l.a.	fue	fue	fue	fue	fue	
0906.19	0	<i>blume</i> )	kg	free free	free free	free free	free free	free free	
0906.19	8	- Crushed or ground	kg kg	free	free	free	free	free	
09.07		CLOVES (WHOLE FRUIT, CLOVES AND	9	1166	1100	1166	1166	nee	
00.07		STEMS): • Refer to Permit from Directorate: APIS							
0007.40	_	(Dept. Agriculture)	1	t	f	f		f	
0907.10 0907.20	7 1	- Neither crushed nor ground - Crushed or ground	kg kg	free free	free free	free free	free free	free free	
09.08	!	NUTMEG, MACE AND CARDAMOMS:	\9					1 1166	
00.00		Refer to Permit from Directorate: APIS (Dept. Agriculture)							
00004		Refer to Prohibited Goods Index							
0908.1	7	- Nutmeg:	l.a.	fue	fu	fue	fue	fue	
0908.11 0908.12	7 3	Neither crushed nor ground	kg	free free	free free	free free	free free	free free	
0908.12 0908.2	3	Crushed or ground	kg	nee	liee	liee	nee	nee	
0908.21	1	Neither crushed nor ground	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
0908.22	8	Crushed or ground	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
0908.3		- Cardamoms:							
0908.31	6	Neither crushed nor ground	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
0908.32	2	Crushed or ground	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
09.09		SEEDS OF ANISE, BADIAN, FENNEL, CORIANDER, CUMIN, OR CARAWAY; JUNIPER BERRIES:							
		<ul> <li>Refer to Permit from Directorate: APIS (Dept. Agriculture)</li> </ul>							
		Refer to Prohibited Goods Index							
0909.2	_	- Seeds of coriander:		,			,		
0909.21	5	Neither crushed nor ground	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
0909.22 <b>0909.3</b>	1	Crushed or ground	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
0909.31	4	- Neither crushed nor ground	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
0909.31	6	Crushed or ground	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
0909.6	-	- Seeds of anise, badian, caraway or							
		fennel; juniper berries:							
0909.61	3	Neither crushed nor ground	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
0909.62	2	Crushed or ground	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
09.10		GINGER, SAFFRON, TURMERIC (CURCUMA), THYME, BAY LEAVES, CURRY AND OTHER SPICES:							
		Refer to Permit from Directorate: APIS (Dept. Agriculture)							
		Refer to Prohibited Goods Index  Cineral  C							
0010 1		- Ginger:	ka	15%	free	15%	free	15%	
	Λ		kg	20%	free	20%	free free	20%	
<b>0910.1</b> 0910.11	0	Neither crushed or ground	ka		1100	20/0	1100	20 /0	
0910.11 0910.12	7	Crushed or ground	kg ka		free	free	free	free	
0910.11 0910.12 0910.20	7 9	Crushed or ground	kg	free	free free	free free	free free	free free	
0910.11 0910.12	7	Crushed or ground Saffron Turmeric (curcuma)			free free	free free	free free	free free	
0910.11 0910.12 0910.20 0910.30	7 9	- Crushed or ground Saffron Turmeric (curcuma) Other spices: - Mixtures referred to in Note 1(b) to this	kg	free					
0910.11 0910.12 0910.20 0910.30 <b>0910.9</b>	7 9 3	Crushed or ground Saffron Turmeric (curcuma) Other spices:	kg	free					

\_\_\_\_

Reference

## CHAPTER 10 CEREALS

## **Chapter Notes:**

- 1. (A) The products specified in the headings of this Chapter are to be classified in those headings only if grains are present, whether or not in the ear or on the stalk.
  - (B) The Chapter does not cover grains which have been hulled or otherwise worked. However, rice, husked, milled, polished, glazed, parboiled or broken remains classified in heading 10.06.
- Heading 10.05 does not cover sweet corn (Chapter 7).

## **Sub Heading Note:**

1. The term "durum wheat" means wheat of the *Triticum durum* species and the hybrids derived from the interspecific crossing of *Triticum durum* which have the same number (28) of chromosomes as that species.

Heading /		rossing of <i>Triticum durum</i> which have the	Statis-		-,	Rates of Duty			
Sub-Heading /	CD	Article Description	tical Unit	General	EU	EFTA	SADC	MERCOSUR	1
10.01		WHEAT AND MESLIN:							A1/1/1549 w.e.f. 1/4/16
		Refer to Prohibited Goods Index							
1001.1		- Durum wheat:							
1001.11	3	Seed	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
1001.19	4	Other	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
1001.9		- Other:							
1001.91	3	Seed	kg	37,93c/kg	37,93c/kg	37,93c/kg	free	37,93c/kg	A1/1/1583
1001.99	0	Other	kg	37,93c/kg	37,93c/kg	37,93c/kg	free	37,93c/kg	A1/1/1583
10.02		RYE:							
		Refer to Prohibited Goods Index							
1002.10	0	- Seed	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
1002.90	7	- Other	kg	free	free	free	free	free	]
10.03		BARLEY:		]					
		Refer to Prohibited Goods Index							
1003.10	4	- Seed	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
1003.90	0	- Other	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
10.04		OATS:		]					]
		Refer to Prohibited Goods Index							
1004.10	8	- Seed	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
1004.90	4	- Other	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
10.05		MAIZE (CORN):	1	1					1
		Refer to Prohibited Goods Index							
1005.10	1	- Seed	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
1005.90		- Other:							
1005.90.10	5	Dried kernels or grains fit for human consumption, not further prepared or processed and not packaged as seeds	1	fue	fore	fue	fue	fun	
1005 00 00	_	(excluding pop corn (Zea mays everta))		free	free	free	free	free	
1005.90.90	3	Other	kg	free	free	free	free	free	<del> </del>
10.06		RICE:							
1000 10	_	Refer to Prohibited Goods Index  Discription bank (continuous parts)	1	f			<b>6</b>	f	
1006.10	5	- Rice in the husk (paddy or rough)	_	free	free	free	free	free	
1006.20	4	- Husked (brown) rice	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
1006.30	4	- Semi-milled or wholly milled rice, whether or not polished or glazed	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
1006.40	9	- Broken rice	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
10.07		GRAIN SORGHUM:							
		Refer to Prohibited Goods Index							
1007.10	9	- Seed	kg	3%	free	3%	free	3%	
1007.90	5	- Other	kg	3%	free	3%	free	3%	

SEC.II 10.08

Reference

## **CHAPTER 11**

## PRODUCTS OF THE MILLING INDUSTRY; MALT; STARCHES; INULIN; WHEAT GLUTEN

## **Chapter Notes:**

- 1. This Chapter does not cover the following:
  - (a) Roasted malt put up as coffee substitutes (heading 09.01 or 21.01);
  - (b) Prepared flours, groats, meals or starches of heading 19.01;
  - (c) Corn flakes or other products of heading 19.04;
  - (d) Vegetables, prepared or preserved, of heading 20.01, 20.04 or 20.05;
  - (e) Pharmaceutical products (Chapter 30); or
  - (f) Starches having the character of perfumery, cosmetic or toilet preparations (Chapter 33).
- (A) Products from the milling of the cereals listed in the table below fall in this Chapter if they have, by mass on the dry product:
  - (a) a starch content (determined by the modified Ewers polarimetric method) exceeding that indicated in Column (2); and
  - (b) an ash content (after deduction of any added minerals) not exceeding that indicated in Column (3). Otherwise, they fall in heading 23.02. However, germ of cereals, whole, rolled, flaked or ground is always classified in heading 11.04.
  - (B) Products falling in this Chapter under the above provisions shall be classified in heading 11.01 or 11.02 if the percentage passing through a woven metal wire cloth sieve with the aperture indicated in Column (4) or (5) is not less, by mass, than that shown against the cereal concerned.

Otherwise they fall in heading 11.03 or 11.04.

Cereal	Starch content	Ash content	Rate of passage through a	a sieve with an aperture of
			315 micrometers (microns)	500 micrometers (microns)
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Wheat and rye	45%	2,5%	80%	-
Barley	45%	3%	80%	-
Oats	45%	5%	80%	-
Maize (corn) and grain Sorghum	45%	2%	-	90%
Rice	45%	1,6%	80%	-
Buckwheat	45%	4%	80%	-

- 3. For the purposes of heading 11.03, the terms "groats" and "meal" mean products obtained by the fragmentation of cereal grains, of which:
  - (a) in the case of maize (corn) products, at least 95 per cent by mass passes through a woven metal wire cloth sieve with an aperture of 2 mm;
  - (b) in the case of other cereal products, at least 95 per cent by mass passes through a woven metal wire cloth sieve with an aperture of 1,25 mm.

Heading /			Statis-		Ra	ites of Duty			
Sub-Heading	CD	Article Description	tical Unit	General	EU	EFTA	SADC	MERCOSUR	
11.01		WHEAT OR MESLIN FLOUR:							A1/1/1549 w.e.f. 1/4/16
		<ul> <li>Refer to Prohibited Goods Index</li> </ul>							
1101.00.10	1	- Brown wheaten meal produced by the milling of whole grains (the bran, germ and endosperm) (excluding separated wheat bran, separated wheat germ or separated wheat semolina or endosperm)	kg	56,9c/kg	56,9c/kg	56,9c/kg	free	56,9c/kg	A1/1/1583
1101.00.90	5	- Other	kg	56,9c/kg	56,9c/kg	56,9c/kg	free	56,9c/kg	A1/1/1583
11.02		CEREAL FLOURS (EXCLUDING THAT OF WHEAT OR MESLIN):							
		<ul> <li>Refer to Prohibited Goods Index</li> </ul>							
1102.20	7	- Maize (corn) flour	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
1102.90		- Other:							
1102.90.15	7	Oats flour	kg	2,75c/kg	free	2,75c/kg	free	2,75c/kg	
1102.90.30	0	Sorghum flour	kg	3%	free	3%	free	3%	
1102.90.40	8	Rice flour	kg	20%	free	20%	free	20%	
1102.90.50	5	Rye flour	kg	1,1c/kg	free	1,1c/kg	free	1,1c/kg	
1102.90.90	4	Other	kg	0,65c/kg	free	0,65c/kg	free	free	

Heading /			Statis-			Rates of	Duty		Deference	
Subheading	CD	Article Description	tical Unit	General	EU	EFTA	SADC	MERCOSUR	Reference	
7314.12.10	5	With 4 or more but not exceeding 10								
		apertures per cm in the warp as well							A1/1/1549	
		as in the weft	kg	5%	free	free	free	5%	w.e.f. 1/4/16	
7314.12.20	2	With more than 10 but not exceeding 80 apertures per cm in								
		the weft	kg	5%	free	free	free	5%		
7314.12.90	3	Other	kg	free	free	free	free	free		
7314.14		Other woven cloth, of stainless steel:							•	
7314.14.10	8	Insect screening, being woven wire	ĺ						•	
		with 5 or more but not exceeding 7 apertures per cm in the warp as well as in the weft, woven from wire of a cross-sectional dimension not exceeding 0,32 mm	kg	5%	free	free	free	5%		
7314.14.20	5	With 4 or more but not exceeding 10	1							
7314.14.20	5	apertures per cm in the warp as well as in the weft (excluding insect screening)	kg	5%	free	free	free	5%		
7314.14.30	2	With more than 10 but not	i kg	0 70	1100	1100	1100	070		
7314.14.00		exceeding 80 apertures per cm in the warp as well as in the weft	kg	5%	free	free	free	5%		
7314.14.90	6	Other	kg	free	free	free	free	free		
<b>7314.19</b>		Other:	, wg	1100	1100			1100		
7314.19.20	7	Insect screening, being woven wire materials with 5 or more but not exceeding 7 apertures per cm in the warp as well as in the weft, woven from wire of a cross-sectional								
	<u> </u>	dimension not exceeding 0,32 mm	kg	5%	free	free	free	5%		
7314.19.30	4	With 4 or more but not exceeding 10 apertures per cm in the warp as well as in the weft (excluding insect screening)	kg	5%	free	free	free	5%		
7314.19.40	1	With more than 10 but not							•	
		exceeding 80 apertures per cm in the warp as well as in the weft	kg	5%	free	free	free	5%		
7314.19.90	8	Other	kg	free	free	free	free	free		
7314.20	1	<ul> <li>Grill, netting and fencing, welded at the intersection, of wire with amaximum cross-sectional dimension of 3 mm or more and having a mesh size of 100 cm<sup>2</sup> or moreize of 100 cm<sup>2</sup> or more</li> </ul>	kg	5%	free	free	free	5%		
7314.3		- Other grill, netting and fencing, welded								
		at the intersection:					_			
7314.31	0	Plated or coated with zinc	kg	15%	free	free	free	15%		
7314.39	1	Other	kg	5%	free	free	free	5%		
7314.4	_	- Other cloth, grill, netting and fencing:					_			
7314.41	5	Plated or coated with zinc	kg	15%	free	free	free	15%		
7314.42	1	Coated with plastics	kg	5%	free	free	free	5%		
7314.49	6	Other	kg	5%	free	free	free	5%		
7314.50 <b>73.15</b>	3	- Expanded metalCHAIN AND PARTS THEREOF, OF IRON	kg	5%	free	free	free	5%		
7315.1		OR STEEL: - Articulated link chain and parts								
7010.1		- Articulated link chain and parts thereof:								
7315.11		Roller chain:								
7315.11.10	2	Bush roller conveyor chain of a mass of 20 kg/m or more but not exceeding 50 kg/m	kg	10%	free	10%	free	10%		
7315.11.90	0	Other	kg	free	free	free	free	free		
<b>7315.12</b>		Other chain:	9		""					
7315.12.35	4	Articulated conveyor chain, of a mass of 0,8 kg/m or more but not exceeding 1,4 kg/m and a width of								
	İ	50 mm or more but not exceeding 80 mm	kg	10%	free	10%	free	10%		

- 318 -

73.15 13.09.2017 **SEC.XV** 

00	Auticle Description				Rates of	Duty	T	Deference
CD	Article Description	Unit	General	EU	EFTA	SADC	MERCOSUR	Reference
7	Other	kg	free	free	free	free	free	A1/1/1549 w.e.f. 1/4/16
	Parts:							
3	<ul> <li>Of bush roller conveyor chain, the following, by mass per piece: pins - exceeding 300 g, bushes - exceeding 190 g, rollers - exceeding 800 g and side plates - exceeding 950 g</li> </ul>	kg	10%	free	10%	free	10%	
1	Other	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
3	- Skid chain	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
	- Other chain:							
7	Stud-link	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
	Other, welded link:							
1	The links of which are manufactured from round section iron or steel wire, bars or rods of a diameter not exceeding 4 mm	kg	15%	free	free	free	15%	A1/1/1582
8	<ul> <li>The links of which are manufactured from round section iron or steel wire, bars or rods of a diameter of 4 mm</li> </ul>	kg	15%	free	free	free	15%	A1/1/1582
4	The links of which are manufactured from round section iron or steel wire, bars or rods of a diameter exceeding 10 mm but not exceeding	ka	15%	free	free	free	15%	A1/1/1582
0	<ul> <li>The links of which are manufactured from round section iron or steel wire, bars or rods of a diameter exceeding 20 mm but not exceeding</li> </ul>							
0								A1/1/1582
9		kg	15%	tree	tree	free	15%	A1/1/1582
5								
3	chain	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
3	Other	kg	10%	free	10%	free	10%	
	- Other parts:							
2	For transmission, conveyor or elevator chain or welded link chain	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
0	Other	kg	10%	free	10%	free	10%	
8	ANCHORS, GRAPNELS AND PARTS THEREOF, OF IRON OR STEEL	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
	3 1 3 7 1 8 4 0 9 5 3 2 0	Other	Other	CD	CD	CD	CD	Article Description

SEC.XV 73.22

Heading /	0.5	Auticle December :	Statis-		<u> </u>	Rates of	Duty	_	Peference	
Subheading	CD	Article Description	tical Unit	General	EU	EFTA	SADC	MERCOSUR	Reference	
73.22		RADIATORS FOR CENTRAL HEATING, NOT ELECTRICALLY HEATED, AND PART THEREOF, OF IRON OR STEEL; AIR HEATERS AND HOT AIR DISTRIBUTORS (INCLUDING DISTRIBUTORS WHICH CAN ALSO DISTRIBUTE FRESH OR CONDITIONED AIR), NOT ELECTRICALLY HEATED, INCORPORATING A MOTOR-DRIVEN FAN OR BLOWER, AND PARTS THEREOF, OF IRON OR STEEL:							A1/1/1549 w.e.f. 1/4/16	
7322.1	,	- Radiators and parts thereof:								
7322.11	7	Of cast iron	kg	15%	free	15%	free	15%		
7322.19	8	Other	kg	15%	free	15%	free	15%		
7322.90	7	- Other	kg	15%	free	15%	free	15%		
73.23		TABLE, KITCHEN OR OTHER HOUSEHOLD ARTICLES AND PARTS THEREOF, OF IRON OR STEEL; IRON OR STEEL WOOL; POT SCOURERS AND SCOURING OR POLISHING PADS, GLOVES AND THE LIKE, OF IRON OR STEEL:								
7323.10	4	- Iron or steel wool; pot scourers and scouring or polishing pads, gloves and the like	kg	20%	free	20%	free	18%		
7323.9		- Other:								
7323.91	7	Of cast iron, not enameled	kg	20%	free	20%	free	20%		
7323.92	3	Of cast iron, enameled	kg	20%	free	20%	free	20%		
7323.93		Of stainless steel:								
7323.93.20	4	Hollowware for kitchen or table use (excluding those plated with precious metal)	kg	30%	free	30%	free	30%		
7323.93.90	5	Other	kg	20%	free	20%	free	20%		
7323.94	6	Of iron (excluding cast iron) or steel, enameled	kg	20%	free	20%	free	20%		
7323.99	8	Other	kg	20%	free	20%	free	20%		
73.24		SANITARY WARE AND PARTS THEREOF, OF IRON OR STEEL:								
7324.10	8	- Sinks and wash basins, of stainless steel	kg	30%	free	20%	free	30%		
7324.2	l I	- Baths:								
7324.21		Of cast iron, whether or not enameled:								
7324.21.10	6	Plated with precious metal	kg	20%	free	20%	free	20%		
7324.21.90	4	Other	kg	10%	free	10%	free	10%		
7324.29	7	Other	kg	20%	free	20%	free	20%		
7324.90 <b>73.25</b>	4	- Other, including parts OTHER CAST ARTICLES OF IRON OR STEEL:	kg	20%	free	20%	free	20%		
7325.10	1	- Of non-malleable cast iron	kg	free	free	free	free	free		
7325.9		- Other:								
7325.91	4	Grinding balls and similar articles for mills	kg	free	free	free	free	free		
7325.99	5	Other	kg	free	free	free	free	free		
73.26		OTHER ARTICLES OF IRON OR STEEL:								
7326.1		-Forged or stamped, but not further worked:								
7326.11	1	Grinding balls and similar articles for mills	kg	15%	free	free	free	15%	A1/1/1582	

Heading /	65	Austria State	Statis-			Rates of	Duty		Deference
Subheading	CD	Article Description	tical Unit	General	EU	EFTA	SADC	MERCOSUR	Reference
7326.19	2	Other	kg	free	free	free	free	free	A1/1/1549 w.e.f. 1/4/16
7326.20		- Articles of iron or steel wire:							
7326.20.10	7	Gabions of wire netting	kg	30%	free	free	free	free	A1/1/1580
7326.20.30	1	Calyx supports, commonly used by florists with carnations	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
7326.20.40	9	Tobacco leaf harvesting and curing appliances with spiral clips	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
7326.20.90	5	Other	kg	15%	free	15%	free	15%	
7326.90		- Other:							
7326.90.10	9	Hose clamps	kg	15%	free	free	free	15%	
7326.90.50	8	Calendar rims	kg	10%	free	free	free	10%	
7326.90.90	7	Other	kg	free	free	free	free	free	

Heading /			Statis-	<u></u>		Rates of	Duty		
Subheading	CD	Article Description	tical Unit	General	EU	EFTA	SADC	MERCOSUR	Reference
8708.50		- Drive-axles with differential, whether or not provided with other transmission components, and non-driving axles; parts thereof:							A1/1/1549 w.e.f. 1/4/16
8708.50.10	8	Wheel hubs (excluding those of unmachined cast metal)	kg	20%	15%	20%	free	20%	
8708.50.20	5	Drive-axles, of the rigid integral housing type, with a crown wheel or ring gear of a diameter not exceeding 205 mm	kg	20%	15%	20%	free	20%	
8708.50.30	2	Constant-velocity (CV) joints	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
8708.50.60	4	Bearing housings incorporating bearings	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
8708.50.70	1	Other, identifiable for use solely or principally with tractors (excluding road tractors)	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
8708.50.80	9	Other, of unmachined cast metal	kg	10%	1%	6%	free	10%	
8708.50.85	1	Other parts of drive axles		20%	free	free	free	20%	
8708.50.90	6	Other	_	20%	15%	20%	free	20%	
8708.70		- Road wheels and parts and accessories thereof:	Ng	2070	1070	2070	1100	2070	
8708.70.10	7	Identifiable for use solely or principally with tractors (excluding road tractors)	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
8708.70.2		Road wheels fitted with tyres; wheel rims fitted with tyres:							
8708.70.21	2	Of a kind used on motor cars	kg	20%	15%	20%	free	20%	
8708.70.23	9	Of a kind used on busses or lorries	kg	20%	15%	20%	free	20%	
8708.70.29	8	Other	kg	20%	15%	20%	free	20%	
8708.70.90	5	Other	kg	20%	15%	20%	free	20%	
8708.80		- Suspension systems and parts thereof (including shock absorbers):							
8708.80.10	1	McPherson struts and McPherson strut inserts or cartridges, and parts thereof	kg	10%	10%	10%	free	10%	
8708.80.20	9	Other shock absorbers and parts thereof.	kg	5%	5%	5%	free	5%	
8708.80.30	6	Air springs	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
8708.80.40	3	Other parts identifiable for use solely or principally with tractors (excluding road tractors)	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
8708.80.50	0	Parts of unmachined cast metal	kg	10%	6%	6%	free	10%	
8708.80.90	0	Other	kg	20%	free	free	free	20%	
8708.9		- Other parts and accessories:		·		ĺ			
8708.91		Radiators and parts thereof:		·		ĺ			
8708.91.10	2	Radiators	kg	20%	15%	20%	free	20%	
8708.91.20	1	Parts identifiable for use solely or principally with tractors (excluding road tractors)	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
8708.91.30	7	Parts of unmachined cast metal	kg	10%	6%	6%	free	10%	
8708.91.90	0	Other parts	kg	20%	free	free	free	20%	
8708.92		Silencers (mufflers) and exhaust pipes; parts thereof:							
8708.92.10	9	Identifiable for use solely or principally with tractors (excluding road tractors)	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
8708.92.15	0	Parts of unmachined cast metal	kg	10%	6%	6%	free	10%	
8708.92.20	6	Other parts	kg	20%	free	free	free	20%	
8708.92.90	7	Other	kg	20%	15%	20%	free	20%	,

Heading /			Statis-			Rates of	Duty		
Subheading	CD	Article Description	tical Unit	General	EU	EFTA	SADC	MERCOSUR	Reference
8708.93		Clutches and parts thereof:							A1/1/1549 w.e.f. 1/4/16
8708.93.10	5	Identifiable for use solely or principally with tractors (excluding road tractors) .	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
8708.93.25	3	<ul> <li>Clutch cover assemblies (excluding parts thereof), incorporating pressure plates with an outside diameter not exceeding 300 mm</li> </ul>	kg	20%	15%	20%	free	20%	
8708.93.55	5	Clutch driven plates (excluding parts thereof), with an outside diameter not exceeding 300 mm	kg	20%	15%	20%	free	20%	
8708.93.80	6	Other, unmachined cast metal	kg	10%	free	free	free	10%	
8708.93.90	3	Other	kg	20%	15%	20%	free	20%	
8708.94		Steering wheels, steering columns and steering boxes; parts thereof:							
8708.94.10	1	Identifiable for use solely or principally with tractors (excluding road tractors) .	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
8708.94.20	9	<ul> <li> Rack and pinion steering assemblies (excluding power-assisted types and those of subheading 8708.94.10)</li> </ul>	ka	free	free	free	free	free	A1/1/1581
8708.94.40	3	Other, unmachined cast metal	kg kg	10%	6%	6%	free	10%	A1/1/1301
8708.94.50	0	Other parts	kg	20%	free	free	free	20%	
8708.94.90	8	Other	kg	20%	15%	20%	free	20%	
8708.95	0	Safety airbags with inflater system; parts thereof	kg	20%	free	free	free	20%	
8708.99		Other:							
8708.99.05	7	Conversion kits, consisting of accelerator and brake hand controls, whether or not presented with an automatic clutch control	kg	free	free	free	free	free	,
8708.99.10	3	Assembled chassis frames and parts thereof	kg	20%	10%	10%	free	20%	
8708.99.20	0	Blower or ram type heaters and ventilating units, identifiable for use solely or principally with motor		<b>5</b> 0/	,	50/	,	504	
0700 00 00		vehicles with water-cooled engines	kg	5%	free	5%	free	5%	
8708.99.30 8708.99.40	5	Other heaters and ventilating units Track link assemblies, with or without shoes and parts thereof; track pins	kg	20%	15%	20%	free	20%	
8708.99.50	2	and bushes	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
8708.99.60	7	and parts thereof	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
		principally with tractors (excluding road tractors)	kg	free	free	free	free	free	
8708.99.70	7	Other, unmachined cast metal	kg	10%	free	6%	free	10%	
8708.99.90	1	Other	kg	20%	free	free	free	20%	
87.09		WORKS TRUCKS, SELF-PROPELLED, NOT FITTED WITH LIFTING OR HANDLING EQUIPMENT, OF THE TYPE USED IN FACTORIES, WAREHOUSES, DOCK AREAS OR AIRPORTS FOR SHORT DISTANCE TRANSPORT OF GOODS; TRACTORS OR THE TYPE USED ON RAILWAY STATION PLATFORMS; PARTS OF THE FOREGOING VEHICLES:							
8709.1		- Vehicles:							
8709.11	2	Electrical	u	free	free	free	free	free	
8709.19	3	Other	u	free	free	free	free	free	
8709.90	2	- Parts	kg	free	free	free	free	free	

- 811 -

317.12

Rebate Item	Tariff Heading	Rebate Code	CD	Description	Extent of Rebate	Reference
318.00				OPTICAL. PHOTOGRAPHIC, CINEMATOGRAPHIC. MEASURING, CHECK-ING PRECISION, MEDICAL AND SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS; CLOCKS AND WATCHES; MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS; SOUND RECORDERS OR REPRODUCERS; TELEVISION IMAGE AND SOUND RECORDERS OR REPRODUCERS, PARTS THEREOF		
318.01				Industry: Medical, Surgical, Scientific, Optical and Photographic Instruments		
	39.04	01.04	43	Vinyl chloride polymers and copolymers, in blocks, lumps, powders, granules, flakes and similar bulk forms, for the manufacture of medical tubes of plastic, fitted with trocars or other devices	Full duty	A3/1/688
	3917.40	01.06	67	Fittings, of plastics, for the manufacture of intravenous solution administration sets, blood transfusion equipment and allied medical equipment	Full duty	A3/88
	39.19	01.04	40	Vinyl chloride polymers or copolymers in sheets or film, of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm but not exceeding 0.75 mm, glass clear, for the manufacture of drip flow and blood transfusion apparatus	Full duty	A3/1/688
		02.04	44	Plates, sheets, film, foil and strip, of cross-linked cellular polyethylene, self-adhesive, with discardable backing, for the manufacture of electrocardiograph monitor electrodes	Full duty	A3/1/688
		03.04	49	Plates and sheets, of cellulose acetates, for the manufacture of spectacle frames	Full duty	A3/1/688
	39.20	01.01	47	Vinyl chloride polymers or copolymers, in sheets or film, of a thickness exceeding 0.25 mm but not exceeding 0.75 mm, glass clear, for the manufacture of drip flow and blood transfusion apparatus	Full duty	A3/1/688
		02.04	41	Plates and sheets, of cellulose acetates, for the manufacture of spectacle frames	Full duty	A3/1/688
	39.21	01.04	43	Plates and sheets, of cellulose acetates, for the manufacture of spectacle frames	Full duty	A3/1/688
	39.26	01.04	45	Moulded articles of plastics, for the manufacture of intravenous solution administration sets, blood transfusion equipment and allied medical equipment .	Full duty	A3/1/688
	40.16	01.04	45	Pistons of vulcanised rubber (excluding hard rubber), for disposable hypodermic syringes	Full duty	A3/1/688
318.02				Industry: Musical Instruments		
318.02	44.12	01.04	41	Plywood (excluding plywood of alder or birch wood), of a thickness not exceeding 4 mm, not moulded, for the manufacture of guitars	Full duty	A3/1/688
318.03				Industry: Gas, liquid or electricity supply or production meters, including calibrating meters therefor		
	00.00	01.00	09	Goods of any description (excluding mounted or populated circuit boards) for the manufacture of prepayment electricity supply meters classifiable in tariff subheading 9028.30, at such times, in such quantities and subject to such conditions as the International Trade Administration Commission may allow by specific permit, provided the Commission is satisfied that the circuit boards are mounted and populated in the SACU region	Full duty	A3/1/713 w.e.f 03.07.15
319.00				ARMS AND AMMUNITION; PARTS AND ACCESSORIES THEREOF		A3/649
319.01				Industry: Cartridges and other ammunition and projectiles and parts thereof, including shot and cartridge wads		A3/649
	9306.29	01.06	67	Cartridge cases with a length of 78 mm and wads (power pistons) with a diameter of 23 mm and with a length of 24 mm or more but not exceeding 32 mm, depending on the slug loaded (zinc or lead) for use in the manufacture of cartridges classifiable in tariff subheading 9306.21	Full duty	A3/646
320.00				MISCELLANEOUS MANUFACTURED ARTICLES		
320.01	00.40	04.04	40	Industry: Furniture and Fixtures	E.O. a. ·	A O /4 /000
	39.19	01.04 02.04	48 42	Acrylonitrile-butadiene-styrene, for the manufacture of furniture	Full duty	A3/1/688
		02.04	42	manufacture of motor vehicle seats	Full duty	
	39.20	01.04	45	Acrylonitrile-butadiene-styrene, for the manufacture of furniture	Full duty	A3/1/688
	39.21	02.04	46	Cellular vinyl chloride polymers of a thickness exceeding 8 mm, for the manufacture of motor vehicle seats	Full duty	A3/1/688
	39.26	01.04	43	Handles of plastics	Full duty	A3/1/688
	3926.90.90	01.08	87	Fittings of plastics, for use in the manufacture of furniture classifiable in tariff headings 94.01, 94.03 and mattress supports of subheading 9404.10	Full duty	A3/1/724
	4409.29.90	01.08	84	Wooden dowels (excluding those of bamboo), non-coniferous, for use in the manufacture of furniture classifiable in tariff headings 94.01, 94.03 and mattress supports of subheading 9404.10	Full duty	A3/1/724
				The second of substituting ones. To	. an duty	TOTITET

(17125) Supp 1093 13.09.2017

Rebate Item	Tariff Heading	Rebate Code	CD	Description	Extent of Rebate	Reference
320.01	5407.61	01.06	60	Woven fabrics, containing 85 per cent or more by mass of non-textured polyester filaments, in such quantities, at such times and subject to such conditions as the International Trade Administration Commission may allow by specfic permit, for use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture classifiable in tariff heading 94.01	Full duty	A3/1/699
	58.01	01.04	44	Woven pile fabrics (excluding fabrics of heading 58.02 or 58.06 of Schedule No. 1), for the manufacture of motor vehicle seat covers and motor vehicle headrest covers	Full duty	A3/1/688
	5903.20.90	02.08	88	Other textile fabrics commonly known as imitation leather, laminated with polyurethane, in such quantities, at such times and subject to such conditions as the International Trade Administration Commission may allow by specific permit, for use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture classifiable in tariff heading 94.01	Full duty	A3/1/712
	5907.00.90	02.08	89	Textile fabrics commonly known as imitation leather backed with bonded leather, in such quantities, at such times and subject to such conditions as the International Trade Administration Commission may allow by specific permit, for use in the manufacture of upholstered furniture classifiable in tariff heading 94.01	Full duty	A3/1/712
	73.04	01.04	40	Tubing of iron or steel	Full duty	A3/1/688
	73.05	01.04	40	Tubing of iron or steel	Full duty	A3/1/688
	73.06	01.04	43	Tubing of iron or steel	Full duty	A3/1/688
	73.18	01.04	40	-	Full duty	A3/1/688
	73.16	02.04		Eyebolts and eyescrews of iron or steel	-	A3/1/688
	70.00		45	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Full duty	A3/1/000
	73.26	01.04	42	Support wires, of iron or steel, covered with paper, for the manufacture of motor vehicle seats	Full duty	A3/1/688
	83.01	01.04	44	Cylinder locks (excluding disc tumbler cylinder locks) and keys therefor	Full duty	A3/1/688
	8301.30	01.06	67	Locks and keys of base metal, for use in the manufacture of furniture classifiable in tariff headings 94.01, 94.03 and mattress supports of subheading 9404.10	Full duty	A3/1/724
	83.02	01.04	40	Escutcheons, ferrules, handles, hooks and sockets, clothing hooks, mirror clips, stays, towel rails and brackets therefor; metal parts of blind rollers	Full duty	A3/1/688
		02.04	45	Bed-stead knobs and rosettes and other metal fittings (excluding castors), for bed-steads or mattress supports	Full duty	A3/1/688
	8302.10	01.06	69	Hinges of base metal, for use in the manufacture of furniture classifiable in tariff headings 94.01, 94.03 and mattress supports of subheading 9404.10	Full duty	A3/1/724
	8302.42.90	01.08	84	Base metal mountings, fittings and similar articles suitable for furniture, other, for use in the manufacture of furniture classifiable in tariff headings 94.01, 94.03 and mattress supports of subheading 9404.10	Full duty	A3/1/724
	94.01	01.04	40	Actions, including revolving chair screws, for the manufacture of chairs and other seats	Full duty	A3/1/688
		02.04	45	Plywood seats and backrests for the manufacture of chairs	Full duty	A3/1/688
	9401.90	01.06	67	Parts, for the manufacture of motor vehicle seats	Full duty	A3/287
	94.03	01.04	43	Table extension screws	Full duty	A3/1/688
320.02				Industry: Mattresses and Similar Padded, Stuffed or Fitted Furnishings		
	52.08	01.04	49	Woven fabrics of cotton, containing 85 per cent or more by mass of cotton, of a mass exceeding 100 g/m² but not exceeding 200 g/m² in rolls of a width of 200 cm or more, in such quantities, at such times and subject to such conditions as the International Trade Administration Commission may allow by specific permit for the manufacture of goods classifiable in tariff heading 94.04		
	5208.23	01.06	69	Woven fabrics of cotton, containing 85 per cent or more by mass of cotton, of a mass exceeding 100 g/m² but not exceeding 200 g/m², bleached, with a 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill and with a thread count of 78 threads per cm² or more, in rolls with a width of 160 cm or more, for the manufacture of goods classifiable in tariff subheadings 9404.30 and 9404.90	Full duty Full duty	A3/676
	5208.33	01.06	66		Full duty	A3/676
	52.09	01.04	45	Woven fabrics of cotton, containing 85 per cent or more by mass of cotton, of a mass exceeding 200 $g/m^2$ , in rolls of a width of 200 cm or more, in such quantities, at such times and subject to such conditions as the International Trade Administration Commission may allow by specific permit, for the	·	
				manufacture of goods classifiable in tariff heading 94.04	Full duty	A3/676

Rebate Item	Tariff Heading	Rebate Code	CD	Description	Extent of Rebate	Reference
320.02 (Cont.)	52.10	01.04	42	Woven fabrics of cotton, containing less than 85 per cent of cotton, mixed mainly or solely with man-made fibres, of a mass not exceeding 200 g/m², in rolls of a width of 200 cm or more, in such quantities, at such times and subject to such conditions as the International Trade Administration Commission may allow by specific permit, for the manufacture of goods classifiable in tariff heading 94.04	Full duty	A3/676
	54.07	01.04	44	Woven fabrics of synthetic filament yarn, including woven fabrics obtained from materials of heading 54.04, in rolls of a width of 160 cm or more, in such quantities, at such times and subject to such conditions as the International Trade Administration Commission may allow by specific permit, for the manufacture of goods classifiable in tariff heading 94.04	Full duty	A3/676
	55.13	01.04	42	Woven fabrics of synthetic fibres, containing less than 85 per cent by mass of such fibres, mixed mainly or solely with cotton, of a mass not exceeding 170 g/m², in rolls of a width of 200 cm or more, in such quantities, at such times and subject to such conditions as the International Trade Administration Commission may allow by specific permit, for the manufacture of goods classifiable in tariff heading 94.04	Full duty	A3/676
	55.14	01.04	49	Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing less than 85 per cent by mass of such fibres, mixed mainly or solely with cotton, of a mass exceeding 170 g/m², dyed or printed, in rolls of a width of 200 cm or more, in such quantities, at such times and subject to such conditions as the International Trade Administration Commission may allow by specific permit, for the manufacture of goods classifiable in tariff heading 94.04	Full duty	A3/687
	83.08	01.04	40	Eyelets and rings and other metal fittings, for innerspring mattresses	Full duty	A3/1/688
320.03				Industry: Brooms, Brushes and Paint Rollers		A3/199
	39.16	01.04	42	Monofilament of which any cross-sectional dimension exceeds 1 mm, of plastics, for the manufacture of brooms and brushes	Full duty	A3/199
	54.04	01.04	42	Synthetic monofilament of 67 dtex or more and of which no cross-sectional dimension exceeds 1 mm, for the manufacture of brooms and brushes	Full duty less 6%	A1/1/1327
	5801.10	01.06	66	Woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics, of wool or fine animal hair, for the manufacture of rollers for paint rollers	Full duty less 11%	A3/482
320.04				Industry: Articles and Equipment for General Physical Excercise, Gymnastics, Athletics, Other Sports or Outdoor Games:		A3/248
	39.19	01.04	43	Self-adhesive plates, sheets, film, foil, tape, strip and other flat shapes, of plastics, for the manufacture of rugby, soccer and similar balls	Full duty	A3/248
	40.07	01.04	46	Vulcanised rubber thread, for the manufacture of golf balls	Full duty	A3/248
	41.00	01.02	24	Leather, for the manufacture of balls and boxing gloves	Full duty	A3/248
	5404.1	01.05	57	Synthetic monofilament of 67 dtex or more and of which no cross-sectional dimension exceeds 1 mm (excluding elastomeric filament), for use in the manufacture of artificial turf classifiable in tariff subheading 9506.99.20	Full duty	A3/1/682
	5404.90	01.06	60	Strip and the like of synthetic textile materials of an apparent width not exceeding 5 mm for use in the manufacture of artificial turf classifiable in tariff subheading 9506.99.20	Full duty	A3/1/682
	5407.20	01.06	69	Woven fabrics obtained from strip and the like, of a width exceeding 350 cm, for use in the manufacture of artificial turf classifiable in tariff subheading 9506.99.20	Full duty	A3/1/682
	5512.19	01.06	61	Woven fabrics containing 85 per cent or more by mass of polyester staple fibres (excluding unbleached or bleached fabric), of a width exceeding 350 cm, for use in the manufacture of artificial turf classifiable in tariff subheading 9506.99.20	Full duty	A3/1/682
320.05				Industry: Toys	,	
	39.04	01.04	49	Vinyl chloride compounds, for the manufacture of dolls or slush moulded toys	Full duty less 6%	A3/1/688
	54.02	01.04	43	Yarn of man-made filaments, for the manufacture of dolls	Full duty	A3/1/688
	60.01	01.04	45	Pile fabrics, including "long pile" fabrics and terry fabrics, Knitted or crocheted	Full duty	A3/353
320.06				Industry: SWIMMING POOLS AND PADDLING POOLS		A3/633
	3920.43	01.06	69	Plates, sheets, film, foil and strip, of polymers of vinyl chloride (PVC), containing by mass not less than 6 percent of plasticisers, of a thickness of 0,25 mm or more but not exceeding 0,6 mm, for the manufacture of collapsible swimming pools and paddling pools	Full duty	A3/633
320.07				Industry: Slide Fasteners		
	54.04	01.04	41	Synthetic monofilament of 67 dtex or more and of a cross-sectional dimension of 0,3 mm or more but not exceeding 1 mm	Full duty less 6%	A1/1/1327
	54.05	01.04	46	Artificial monofilament of 67 dtex or more and of a cross-sectional dimension of 0,3 mm or more but not exceeding 1 mm	Full duty less 12%	A3/498
	74.09	01.04	47	Copper strip, of a thickness exceeding 0,15 mm and a width not exceeding 30,5 mm	Full duty	A3/132

Rebate Item	Tariff Heading	Rebate Code	CD	Description	Extent of Rebate	Reference
320.09				Industry: Typewriter or Similar Ribbons, Inked or Otherwise Prepared for Giving Impressions, Whether or not on Spools or in Cartridges		A3/222
	3921.90	01.06	62	Plates, sheets, film, foil and strip, of a width exceeding 300 mm, of polymers of ethylene coated with carbon	Full duty	A3/310
	3923.40	01.06	69	Spools, cassettes, cores and similar supports, of plastics	Full duty	A3/222
	5806.3	01.05	58	Narrow woven fabrics (excluding goods of heading No. 58.07)	Full duty	A3/222
320.10				Industry: Christmas Tree Decorations and Similar Articles for Christmas Festivities		
	39.04	01.04	48	Metallised vinyl chloride polymers or copolymers	Full duty	A3/1/688
	39.20	01.04	41	Metallised vinyl chloride polymers or copolymers	Full duty	A3/1/688
	39.21	01.04	48	Metallised vinyl chloride polymers or copolymers	Full duty	A3/1/688
	71.17	01.04	43	Small articles of a value for duty purposes not exceeding 7c each and charms, for the manufacture of Christmas stockings and Christmas crackers	Full duty	A3/1/688
320.11				Industry: Lamps and Lighting Fittings, Illuminated Signs, Illuminated Name-plates and the Like		
	76.06	01.04	42	Aluminium plates, sheets and strip, of a thickness exceeding 0,2 mm but not exceeding 1,2 mm, whether or not in coils, containing by mass, 99,7 per cent or more of aluminium, anodised, for the manufacture of reflectors for lighting fittings of subheading No. 9405.99	Full duty	A3/357
320.12				Industry: SANITARY TOWELS (PADS) AND TAMPONS, NAPKINS AND NAPKIN LINERS FOR BABIES AND SIMILAR ARTICLES, OF ANY MATERIAL		A3/676
	3919.10	01.06	66	Self-adhesive plates, sheets, film, foil, tape, strip and other flat shapes, of polymers of propylene, in rolls of a width not exceeding 200 mm, for the manufacture of disposable napkins for babies	Full duty	A3/676
	3920.10	01.06	63	Other plates, sheets, film, foil and strip, of polymers of ethylene, of a thickness exceeding 0,012 mm but not exceeding 0,06 mm, non-cellular and not reinforced, laminated, supported or similarly combined with other materials, for the manufacture of disposable napkins for babies	Full duty	A3/676
	3920.20	01.06	60	Other plates, sheets, film, foil and strip, of polymers of propylene, of a thickness exceeding 0,012 mm or more but not exceeding 0,06 mm, not heat shrinkable, non-cellular and not reinforced, laminated, supported or similarly combined with other materials, for the manufacture of disposable napkins for babies	Full duty	A3/676
	5404.11	01.06	65	Synthetic monofilament, elastomeric, of 67 dtex or more and of which no cross-sectional dimension exceeds 1 mm, for the manufacture of disposable napkins for babies	Full duty	A3/676
	54.07	01.04	48	Woven fabrics consisting of a scrim of polyamide monofilament yarns and an appliqué of man-made fibres, of a mass not exceeding 20 g/m², for the manufacture of sanitary pads	Full duty less 15%	A3/676
	5603.1	01.05	52	Nonwovens of man-made filaments, whether or not impregnated, coated, covered or laminated, of a mass not exceeding 150 g/m², for the manufacture of disposable napkins for babies, at such times in such quantities and subject to such conditions as the International Trade Administration Commission may allow by specific permit	Full duty	A3/676
	5603.9	01.05	50	Nonwovens (excluding those of man-made filaments), whether or not impregnated, coated, covered or laminated, of a mass not exceeding 150 g/m², for the manufacture of disposable napkins for babies, at such times in such quantities and subject to such conditions as the International Trade Administration Commission may allow by specific permit	Full duty	A3/676
	58.11	01.04	49	Woven fabrics consisting of a scrim of polyamide monofilament yarns and an appliqué of man-made fibres, of a mass not exceeding 20 g/m², for the manufacture of sanitary pads	Full duty less 15%	A3/676
	5903.90	01.06	67	Textile fabrics impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with plastics [excluding fabrics impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with poly (vinyl chloride) and polyurethane], of a mass of less than 200 g/m², for the manufacture of disposable napkins for babies	Full duty	A3/676

CUSTOM	IS AND EXC	CISE TAP	RIFF	воок - 010 -	13.09.2017	321.00
Rebate Item	Tariff Heading	Rebate Code	CD	Description	Extent of Rebate	Reference
321.00				GENERAL		
321.01				Industry: Materials for General Industrial Purposes		
	28.00	01.02	26	Inorganic chemicals (excluding chrome oxide green, titanium oxide, zinc oxide, tin oxide, iron oxide, zinc chromate, lead chromate, barium chromate and strontium chromate), for use as pigments or colours	Full duty	A3/1/688
	32.06	01.04	46	Other colouring matter and preparations (excluding those based on titanium dioxide, chrome oxide green, zinc chromate, lead chromate, barium chromate or strontium chromate)	Full duty	A3/426